

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

-----))	
DAYCON PRODUCTS COMPANY, INC.,)	
)	
Respondent,)	
)	Case Nos.:
And)	5-CA-35738
)	5-CA-35687
DRIVERS, CHAUFFEURS AND HELPERS LOCAL)	5-CA-35965
UNION NO. 639 A/W INTERNATIONAL)	5-CA-35994
BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS,)	
)	
Charging Party.)	
-----))	

**CHARGING PARTY'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
ITS EXCEPTIONS TO THE DECISION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

John R. Mooney
MOONEY, GREEN, SAINDON,
MURPHY & WELCH, P.C.
1920 L Street N.W., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 783-0010

Counsel for Local Union No. 639

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
I. Relevant Factual Summary	2
A. Bargaining in the Spring of 2010	2
B. The Meeting of April 22	4
C. The Unlawful Declaration of Impasse and Unfair Labor Practice Strike	6
D. The Unconditional Offer to Return to Work and Subsequent Bargaining	8
II. Argument	9
A. The Employer Cannot Establish That There Was an Impasse in Bargaining	9
B. The Daycon Employees Engaged in an Unfair Labor Practice Strike	12
C. Local 639 Refused to Allow Daycon to Reap the Benefits of Its Illegal Conduct	17
D. The Recommended Remedy Is Consistent with Established Law	19
III. Conclusion	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>AMF Bowling Co.</u> , 314 NLRB 969 (1994), <u>enf. denied</u> , 63 F.3d 1293 (4th Cir. 1995)	10
<u>Area Trade Bindery Company</u> , 352 NLRB 172 (2008)	10
<u>Atlas Refinery, Inc.</u> , 354 NLRB No. 120, 210 NLRB LEXIS 61 (2010)	10
<u>Bellingham Frozen Foods</u> , 237 NLRB 1450 (1978), <u>enfd. in relevant part</u> , 626 F.2d 674 (9th Cir. 1980)	20
<u>Bottom Line Enterprises</u> , 302 NLRB 373 (1991), <u>enfd. sub nom., Master Window Cleaning v. NLRB</u> , 15 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 1994) (Table)	9
<u>CalMat Co.</u> , 331 NLRB 1084 (2000)	11
<u>Child Development Council of Northeast Pennsylvania</u> , 316 NLRB 1145 (1995)	12, 16
<u>Citizens National Bank of Willmar</u> , 245 NLRB 389 (1979) <u>enf'd. mem.</u> , 644 F.2d 39 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	13
<u>CJC Holdings, Inc.</u> , 320 NLRB 1041, 1047 (1996), <u>affd.</u> , 110 F.3d 794 (5th Cir. 1997)	20
<u>C-Line Express</u> , 292 NLRB 638 (1989)	13
<u>Color Tech Corp.</u> , 286 NLRB 476, 477 (1987)	20
<u>East Buffet & Restaurant, Inc.</u> , 352 NLRB 975 (2008)	16
<u>Fresno Bee</u> , 339 NLRB 1214 (2003)	20
<u>Gas Spring Co.</u> , 296 NLRB 84 (1989)	14
<u>General Drivers & Helpers Union, Local 662 v. NLRB</u> , 302 F.2d 908 (D.C. Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 371 U.S. 827 (1962)	16
<u>Golden Stevedoring Co.</u> , 335 NLRB 410 (2001)	13
<u>Hi-Way Billboards, Inc.</u> , 206 NLRB 22 (1973)	10
<u>Koons Ford of Annapolis</u> , 282 NLRB 506, 508 (1986), <u>enf'd mem.</u> , 833 F.2d 310 (4 th Cir. 1987)	20
<u>L.W.D., Inc.</u> , 342 NLRB 965 (2004)	11
<u>Laborers Health & Welfare Trust Fund v. Advanced Lightweight Concrete Co.</u> , 484 U.S. 539 (1988)	10
<u>Little Rock Downtowner</u> , 168 NLRB 107 (1967)	18
<u>Made 4 Film, Inc.</u> , 337 NLRB 1152 (2002)	9
<u>N.L.R.B. v. Intracoastal Terminal, Inc.</u> , 286 F.2d 954 (5 th Cir. 1961)	9
<u>Naperville Ready Mix, Inc.</u> , 329 NLRB 174 (1999)	11
<u>Newcor Bay City Division</u> , 345 NLRB 1229 (2005)	9
<u>NLRB v. Colonial Haven Nursing Home, Inc.</u> , 542 F.2d 691 (7th Cir. 1976)	13

<u>NLRB v. Crystal Springs Shirt Corp.</u> , 637 F.2d 399 (5th Cir. 1981)	16
<u>NLRB v. East Optics Corp.</u> , 458 F. 2d 398 (3d Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 419 U.S. 850 (1972)	13
<u>NLRB v. International Van Lines</u> , 409 U.S. 48 (1972)	12
<u>NLRB v. Pope Maintenance Corp.</u> , 573 F.2d 898 (5th Cir. 1978)	13
<u>North Star Steel Co.</u> , 305 NLRB 45 (1991), <u>enfd.</u> , 974 F.2d 68 (8th Cir. 1992)	11
<u>Outboard Marine Corp.</u> , 307 NLRB 1333 (1992), <u>enfd.</u> , 9 F.3d 113 (7th Cir. 1993) (Table).	11
<u>Overnite Transportation Company</u> , 329 NLRB 990 (1999)	20
<u>Patrick & Co.</u> , 248 NLRB 390 (1980), <u>enfd.</u> , 644 F.2d 889 (9th Cir. 1981) (Table)	10
<u>Petroleum Maintenance Co.</u> , 290 NLRB 462, 468 (1988)	18
<u>PRC Recording Co.</u> , 280 NLRB 615 (1986), <u>enfd.</u> , 836 F.2d 289 (7th Cir. 1987)	10
<u>Precision Concrete</u> , 337 NLRB 211 (2001)	12
<u>RBE Electronics of S.D., Inc.</u> , 320 NLRB 80 (1995)	9
<u>RCG (USA) Mineral Sands, Inc.</u> , 332 NLRB 1633 (2001)	16
<u>Register-Guard</u> , 339 NLRB 353 (2003)	9
<u>Royal Motor Sales</u> , 329 NLRB 760 (1999), <u>enfd. sub nom., Anderson Enterprises v. NLRB</u> , 2 Fed. Appx. 1 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	9
<u>Scof, Inc.</u> , 1991 NLRB LEXIS 937 (1991)	14
<u>Serramonte Oldsmobile</u> , 318 NLRB 80 (1995)	11
<u>Southside Electric Cooperative</u> , 247 NLRB 705 (1980)	20, 21
<u>Southwest Forest Industries</u> , 278 NLRB 228 (1986)	18
<u>Standard Generator Service Co.</u> , 90 NLRB 790 (1950), <u>enfd.</u> , 186 F.2d 607 (8 th Cir. 1951)	21
<u>Storer Communications, Inc.</u> , 294 NLRB 1056 (1989)	18
<u>Taft Broadcasting</u> , 163 NLRB 475 (1967), <u>enfd. sub nom., Television Artists, AFTRA v. NLRB</u> , 395 F.2d 622 (D.C. Cir. 1968).	10
<u>Tall Pines Inn</u> , 268 NLRB 1392 (1984)	13
<u>Teamsters Local Union No. 515 v. NLRB</u> , 906 F.2d 719 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	13, 14, 16
